

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

# Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION

44 WASHINGTON AVE

CBL 013 E012001

Issued to Ali Abdul & Habibo Adam Jts/Michael Nadeal

Date of Issue 07/27/2010

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 09-0275, has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

Entire

### APPROVED OCCUPANCY

1st fl - retail with 714 s.f. Space in rear 2nd & 3rd fl - 1 residential dwelling each Type 5B Use Group M/S, R

Limiting Conditions:

Temporary until Sept. 15, 2010, see attached conditions.

This certificate supersedes certificate issued

Approved:

(Date)

CAPT.

Inspector

Inspector of Buildings

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar.



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life . www.portlandmaine.gov

Director of Planning and Urban Development Penny St. Louis Littell

June 9, 2010

Abdul Ali 46 Washington Avenue Portland, ME 01101

Hand Deliver

RE: 44 Washington Ave. CBL: 013 E012001

Dear Abdul,

This letter serves as a follow up to the inspection at the above property on June 4, 2010 by Capt. Keith Gautreau and me. The following is a list of items we discussed, with some modifications based on further discussion with your contractor Jim, and Keith. We have separated the corrections into priority categories in order for you to proceed with timely occupancy of the 2 residential apartments.

## Primary corrections for temporary Certificate of Occupancy:

- Install self closing hinges on the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor entry door. 7/19/10 July
   Install all working smoke detectors in both units to be tested upon inspection. 7/19/10 July
   Install permanent signage on the 2<sup>rd</sup> floor rear egress door to read "EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY, NO ROOF ACCESS ALLOWED". 7/19/10 5005 4. 3<sup>rd</sup> floor apartment stairs shall have finished floor/carpet or be checked for repair and painted/sealed. 7/19/10
- 5. Repair broken floor tile at top of front entry stairs hallway and inspect apartments for the same.  $\frac{7}{49}$
- 6. Insect screens, either permanent or portable shall be provided for every operable window. 7/19/10/200
- 7. Clean both apartments and common areas to move in condition.  $\gamma/E/10$  gubt

## Conditions on temporary CO to be corrected before September 15, 2010:

- 1. All gas fired heaters shall be serviced by a licensed technician for proper installation and ventilation. Reminder: The City of Portland Housing Code requires habitable rooms, other than rooms used primarily for sleeping to be provided with a minimum temperature of 68 degrees from September 15 through May 15 each year.
- 2. Relocate the gate access onto the rear exterior egress stairs as per the approved plans on building permit #09-1359. Install steps to access this gate for the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor apartment.
- 3. Install storm windows or an alternative equally effective for heat retention of all single pane window units.
- Submit an agreement for winter maintenance of the rear exterior secondary egress stairs. 4.

Thank you for your attention to these matters, contact me at 874-8715 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jeanie Bourke **CEO/Plan Reviewer** 

€ unim # P ()4	DISPLAY	THIS	CARD	ON	PRINCIPA	L FRO	ONTAGE	E OF	WORK
Please Read Application And	t	C	BU	ALC: NOT ALC: NOT	F POR		lend 1	ERIVi	n Issued
Notes, If Any, Attached				P	ERMIT	ř V	Pe	rmit Numi	Per 1 0 2010
This is to certify	that ALIAB	DUL & HA	BIBO ADA	M JTS	Michael Nadeal	- 12			
has permission	to New 3rd	I Floor DU,	714sf exist	ing rear	building to be sto	age of go	ods, Separate	e-fire areas	of Portland for mixed uses
AT 44 WASH	INGTON-AVE -					CBL	-013 E0120	001	
of the prov	visions of th uction, main	e Statute	es of Ma	ine a	nd of the Ore	linance	es of the	City of	shall comply with all Portland regulating application on file in
	iblic Works for s f nature of work ation.		give befo lath	n and w ore this ed or	n of inspection vritten permission building or part otherwise close TICE IS REQUIF	procured thereof is ed-in. 24	A c	cured by	of occupancy must be owner before this build- nereof is occupied.
	Department Name	itien				4		e Re ector - Building	a Inspection Services
PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD									

City of Portland, Maine - B	Building or Use I	Permit Applicatio	n <sup>Per</sup>	rmit No:	Issue Date:	CBL:	
389 Congress Street, 04101 Te	389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-87					013 E012001	
Location of Construction:		Owner	r Address:		Phone:		
44 WASHINGTON AVE	ALI ABDUL	& HABIBO ADAM J	46 W	ASHINGTON	NAVE		
Business Name:	Contractor Name	:	Contra	actor Address:		Phone	
	Michael Nade	al	143 (	Grant St Portla	nd		
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit	t Type:		Zone:	
			Cha	nge of Use - C	ommercial	B-26	
Past Use:	Proposed Use:		Permi		Cost of Work:	CEO District:	
Retail Grocery Store & One		ore, 2nd floor DU		\$125.00	\$3,000.00	1	
dwelling unit on 2nd floor - No C issued Permit #06-0192		loor DU, 714sf uilding to be storage	FIRE	DEPT: 🗹	Approved	PECTION; IR Sh	
1330cd 1 clinit #00-0192		arate fire areas for			Denied Use	Group: MS Type: SV	
	mixed uses		10	ree Conditi		1	
Present Presint Dress inform			~ > 	ree condition	ions		
Proposed Project Description: New 3rd Floor DU, 714sf existing	a rear building to be	starage of goods	0	60		amp 6/10/10	
Separate fire areas for mixed uses		torage of goods, Signature Kay Signature Signature PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.4					
						0	
			Action: Approved Approved w/Conditions			w/Conditions Denied	
			Signat	Signature:		Date	
Permit Taken By: Da	te Applied For:			Zoning	Approval		
Ldobson 0	4/06/2009						
1. This permit application does	not preclude the	Special Zone or Revi	ews	Zoning	Appeal	Historic Preservation	
Applicant(s) from meeting ap	oplicable State and	Shoreland	Variance			Not in District or Landmark	
Federal Rules.				ļ			
2. Building permits do not inclu	ide plumbing,	Wetland Miscellaneous		cous	Does Not Require Review		
septic or electrical work.		_					
3. Building permits are void if v		Flood Zone		Condition	al Use	Requires Review	
within six (6) months of the d							
False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work		Subdivision		Interpretation		Approved	
F							
		Sitc Plan		Approved		Approved w/Conditions	
PERMIT ISSU	Maj 🗍 Minor 🗍 MM		Denied		Denied		
PERIVIT 1550		OK w/ cordinized				TEN	
		Dale: 12/7/09	2n	Date:		Date.	
JUN 1 0 2010		<u> </u>					

## CERTIFICATION

City of Portland

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE

City of Portland, Maine - Bui	lding or Use Permit		Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel:	(207) 874-8703, Fax: (	207) 874 <b>-</b> 87	16	04/06/2009	013 E012001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:		Phone:
44 WASHINGTON AVE	ALI ABDUL & HABI	BO ADAM J	46 WASHINGTON	NAVE	
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:		Phone
	Michael Nadeal		143 Grant St Portla	ind	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type: Change of Use - C	ommercial	
Proposed Use:		Prop	osed Project Description:		
Retail Groc Store, 2nd floor DU and existing rear building to be storage o mixed uses		f Nev	v 3rd Floor DU, 714sf ds, Separate fire areas		ng to be storage of
<ul> <li>Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Date: 12/07/2009</li> <li>Note: - Need 1,000 sf of land area per dwelling unit above the first floor. Lot is 7247 so OK. Ok to Issue: <ul> <li>Retail area is shown as 1518 sf, so does not require parking for that. Need one parking space for existing dwelling unit and one parking space for proposed third floor unit. Change of use needs a total of two parking spaces. Two can fit in driveway.</li> <li>1) With the issuance of this permit and the certificate of occupancy, this property will be first floor, front - retail &amp; rear -storage; second floor - one dwelling unit; and third floor - one dwelling unit. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and approval.</li> <li>2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that</li> </ul></li></ul>					
work. Dept: Building Status: A Note:	Approved with Condition	s Reviewe	er: Jeanine Bourke	Approval D	ate: 06/10/2010 Ok to [ssue: ☑
<ol> <li>This permit recognizes the 3rd floor has been previously occupied as a dwelling unit without benefit of approvals. It does not require or certify compliance with the City's current building code, however it shall meet all state statutes for existing apartments and the City's Housing Code.</li> </ol>					
2) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm HVAC systems, heating appliances, commercial hood exhaust systems and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.					
<ol> <li>Application approval based upon separate review and approrval pr</li> </ol>		applicant, wi	th revisions. Any dev	iation from approve	d plans requires
Dept: Fire Status: A Note:	Approved with Condition	s Reviewe	er: Capt Keith Gautr	eau Approval D	ate: 06/10/2010 Ok to Issue: 🗹
1) Two means of egress are required	from every story. "State	Law Title 25	~ 2453"		
2) All construction shall comply wit	h NFPA 1 and 101.				
<ol> <li>All smoke detectors and smoke a State law.</li> </ol>		ric. Carbon N	Aonoxide detectors ar	e required in the dwo	elling units by
				JUN 1 (	2010

Co	mт	ent	s:

City of Portland

6/2/2010-jmb: Received floor plans from Jim M., will have fire review, egress was approved on permit #091359.

6/10/2010-jmb: Received from fire, ok to issue

12/15/2009-jmb: Reviewed plans with Ben W. And feel we need to inspect to fully understand the layout.

Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:	Phone:
44 WASHINGTON AVE	ALI ABDUL & HAB	IBO ADAM J	46 WASHINGTON AVE	
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:	Phone
	Michael Nadeal		143 Grant St Portland	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:	
			Change of Use - Commercial	

2/11/2010-jmb: Inspected apartment layout on both 2nd and 3rd floors, there are many issues with egress and separation from the mercantile occupancy. Ben W. Was not available, will reschedule for fire to accompany. The 3rd floor has obviously been occupied as an apartment, has a kitchen and several rooms, but does not meet several codes.

2/18/2010-jmb: Inspected with Keith G., egress from the 3rd floor will be built, when approved. The front hall at 2nd floor will be sheetrocked in 5/8" type x, fire doors installed at apt doors and the winding stair to 3rd flr removed and floored over. The old nonconforming railing on the shed roof needs to be removed as this is not to be occupied. Revised plans for the exterior stair need to be submitted.

4/30/2010-jmb: Spoke to Jim M., he will submit floor plans of the whole building prior to this issuance.

4/8/2009-amachado: Need to talk to Jeanie. No plot plan. Can't follow the floor plans. What is the size of the building? Is the eggress shown existing?

4/9/2009-amachado: Jeanie & I met with Abdul Ali at the counter. We told him what we need. Need plot plan, scaled floor plans - before & after, & need to know what the storage area is being used for.

12/7/2009-amachado: Received permit application on 11/24/09 to build exterior egress from third floor to ground across one story rear storage area. Contained a plot plan. Found previous plot plans with permits on file showing a 10' wide driveway.

# PERMIT ISSUED

## JUN 1 0 2010

## City of Portland

## BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide adequate notice to the City of Portland Inspection Services for the following inspections. Appointments must be requested 48 to 72 hours in advance of the required inspection. The inspection date will need to be confirmed by this office.

- Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this office if you have any questions.
- Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.
- If the inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may be incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and subsequent release to continue with construction.
- X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. NOTE: There is a \$75.00 fee per inspection at this point.

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to continue, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

IF THE PERMIT REQUIRES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IT MUST BE PAID FOR AND ISSUED TO THE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.

# PERMIT ISSUED

## JUN 1 0 2010

City of Portland

# General Building Permit Application



If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges of any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

	Location/Address of Construction: 44446 WAShington						
15	Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Square Footage of Lot Number of Stories 34480' 3rd, 34452, 3rd 34436' 112' 462= 6,9445g FT 3						
	Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant must be owner, Lessee or Buyer' Telephone:						
	Chart# Block# Lot#						
	Chart# Block# Lot# Name ABDUL ALI						
	13 E 12 Name HBDOL HE AU 899						
	City, State & Zip PortLAND ME YIU)						
	Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Owner (if different from Applicant) Ost Of						
	Name Work: \$_3.000						
1	Address C of O Fee: \$						
	City, State & Zip Total Fee: \$ 125						
	I otal ree. \$						
ł	one dwelling 2nd FLoor						
	Current legal use (i.e. single family) Crocery t Number of Residential Units						
	If vacant, what was the previous use?						
	Proposed Specific use:						
	s property part of a subdivision? If yes, please name						
	Project description: + 2rd Floor & ADD dwelling Vivit OH 3rd FLOOF						
T	Tre code UNIT LING AND STORAGEOOM BEHIND Grocer						
	Grocery STORE WARK, STORAGE (7145F) MANALIAN,						
T	Project description: Project description: Fire code UNIT 2rid FLOOR & ADD dwelling UNIT ON 3rd FLOOR Fire code UNIT 2rid FLOOR & ADD dwelling UNIT ON 3rd FLOOR For code UNIT 2rid FLOOR & ADD dwelling UNIT ON 3rd FLOOR Storage Room behind Grocen Grocery STORE WITH, storage (714 SF) WARMAN Contractor's name: Michael NADEAU						
	Address: 143 GrANT ST						
1							
ſ	City, State & Zip POTTLAND ME_0410] Telephone: 7741871						
	Who should we contact when the permit is ready: Abdul, AL1 Telephone: <u>8995818</u>						
	Mailing address: 44 WAShington AUR Port, MR 04102						

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at <u>www.portlandmaine.gov</u>, or stop by the Inspections Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdicuon. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

Date:

GUOD

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue

Signature:









4/8/2009

Page 1 of 1





1St FLOOR





Hallway - And Instanzfire doors in hallway between strage aiste at location 12-1. Install fire door in hallway at location B-1- between store and hall

i pres and the test

And a second sec

たみ





JND FLOOR J 341×52'



34×52'



2ND FLOOR 341×52'

そんようら ろしても しとうこ





# 95×25 ろしのころ ついいら











	PERMIT ISSUED
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT	
B.O.C.A. USE GROUP	FEB & 1984
ZONING LOCATION PORTLAND, MAINE	
To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE	
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect, alter, repair, demolish, move	or install the following huilding, structure,
equipment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Port	
Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted h LOCATION 44-46 Washington Avenue I Owner's name and address 83 Haddess 10 BOCal & Nu T Carpent 2. Lessee's name and address 83 Haddess 10 Contracter's name and address 10 Contracter's name and 10 Contracter's name a	Fire District         #1         #2         1           Telephone         73=9234         1           Telephone         1         1         1
Proposed use of huilding	No. families
Other buildings on same lot	Appeal Fccs S
FIELD (NSPECTOR Mr Send permit to <sup>@</sup> 1755451	Base Fee 20.00 ch of (1.54) 25.00 Late Fee
Change of use from 4 family and atore to 2 family and store, apts are to be on 2nd floor, with alterations and structural changes as per plans. Certificate of design to be brought in at 1	TOTAL S45.00. Stamp of Special Conditions
for carrying beam.	

NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separate permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrical and mechanicals.

### DETAILS OF NEW WORK

	DETAILS OF HER WORK
is any plumbing involved i	n this work?
Is connection to be made t	o public sewer?
Has septie tank notice been	sent? Form notice sent?
Height average grade to to	p of plate Height average grade to highest point of roof
Size, front de	pth No. stories so'id or filled land? carth or rock?
Material of foundation	
Kind of roof	Rise per foot
No. of chimneys	
Framing Lumber - Kind	Dressed or full size? Corner posts Sills
Size Gerder	Columns under girders Size Max. on centers
Study (outside walls and ca	rrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	Ist floor, 2nd
On centers:	1st floor, 2nd, 3rd, roof
Maximum span:	Ist floor, 2nd, 3rd, roof
If one story building with r	nasoury wails, thickness of walls?

## IF A GARAGE

No. cars now accommodated on same lot ....., to be accommodated ..... number commercial cars to be accommodated ..... Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? .....

APPROVALS BY:	DATE	MISCELLANEOUS
BUILDING INSPECTION-PLAN EXA	MINER	Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?
ZONING:		
BUILDING CODE:	Charles and a second second	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
Fire Dept.:	ALTONY REPORT ALL DESCRIPTION AND ADDRESS.	to see that the card City requirements pertaining thereto
Health Dept.:		are observed?
Others:		S & The

Q1 = 11

. . .





This certificate supersedes certificate issued Limiting Conditions: -changed as to use under Building Permix No. 84-155 , has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zerter. Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. Issued to pproved: This is to cretify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, walt-shered 1.2-84 · PORTION OF BUILDING OR PRIMASES Nu T Carpenter Notion: This certificate identifies is with see of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from wwast to owner when preperty changes hands. Copy will be turnished to owner or lesser for one dollar Entire Lupector 1The Certificate of Occupancy alla LOCATION 44-46 Washington Avenue Department of Building Inspection CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Dure of Issue July 2, 1984 ANNOVED OCCUPANCY 02 Apts and stops Inspector of Baildings

APPLICATION FOR		RERMIT ISSUED
B.O.C.A. USE GROUP	5:4.1	MAY OA MORE
B.O.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	*************************	MAY 24 1964
ZONING LOCATION	MAINE Nay -22, - 1984	TTY of PORTI AND
To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTI	AND, MAINE	如他想到的LGG的为了。这些LGGA
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect, alter, repair, det		
equipment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Me		
Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any		
LOCATION	Te	lephone
2. Lessee's name and address	Tel	ephone
3. Contractor's name and address Owner	Tel	ephone
Proposed use of building 1 store and 2 apts.		. No. of sheets
Proposed use of building store and 2 apts.		No. families
Last use		No. lamilies
Material	MINE A DEA THAT ALL AT THE ANY STREET, AND A THAT A THAT AND A THA	fing
Other huildings on same lot		
Estimated contractural cost S	Appeal Fees	S
FIELD INSPECTOR-MI. AddaT.	Base Fee	16.20
@ 775-5451	Late Fee	
	TOTAL	\$ 16.20
To erect sign on front of building (store of	MARTINE AVAILABLE TO ALL MARKS TO ALL MARKS TO A THE REAL	

To erect sign on front of building (store on 1st flcor) 17 letters at 6" = 102"

Stamp of Special Conditions

No's Oriental Market.

NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separcie permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrical and mechanicals.

#### DETAILS OF NEW WORK

# 11	A STATE FOR AN ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDR	
Is any plumbing involved	in this work?	. Is any electrical work involved in this work?
Is connection to be made	to public sewer?	. If not, what is proposed for sewage?
Has septic tank notice bee	en sent?	Form notice sent?
Height average grade to to	op of plate	. Height average grade to highest point of roof
		solid or filled land? carth or rock?
	A THE ALCOUNT OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER	ss, top bottom cellar
Kind of roof	Rise per foot	
No. of chimneys	Material of chimney	s of lining Kind of heat fuel
Framing Lumber-Kind .	Dressed or full size	e? Sills
Size Girder	Columns under girders	Size Max. on centers
Studs (outside walls and c	arrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C	. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	Ist floor	, 2nd, 3rd, robf
On centers:	Ist floor	, 2nd, 3rd, roof
Maximum span:	Ist floor	, 2nd, 3rd, roof
If one story built ng with	masonry walls, thickness of wal	lls? height?
-	A STATE OF	GARAGE
Ne. cars now accommodate	ed on same lot, to be accom	modated number commercial cars to be accommodated
		irs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?
APPROVALS BY:	DATE	MISCELLANEOUS
		Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?
DOILDING HOLY Y	L'IT PIANTO	

BUILDING INSPECTION-PLANEXAMINER Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?	
BUILDING CODE:	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
Fire Dept.:	to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto
Health Dept.:	are observed?



on wall. Unterior walls and a ceiling. Hall side has 318"T-Il'







G. S. P. O. Burger



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT .

大使品牌。 July 11, 1989

Alter to Alter Michael Bocal

Nu Thi Carpenter 44-46 Washington Avenue Portland, Maine 041014

As a result of an inspection of Ald-19 to was noted that a new addition was added to this building of the also moted that other exterior alterations are in progress

We have no records on fill or trining of this policy Permits are required, and must be obtained immedicicly. You must submit a plot plan and detailed, drawings of work complete find in process of being completed at time of application.

As we discussed, using the second should be able to the second se to permit costs

We also hold; sporth for Alexandre as why as hold of clinic, removations for strain which and an another and the provide the second strain and the second

We are looking married down and other when suffer the tracking with important issues in the

In consideration of the start of the second bound of the difference of the start of the second secon

874-8300 Extention 740

s Raforcemants

AV HELLO ..... appendent Survey

AMUEL HOFFSES. CHIEF INSPECTION BERMICES CIVISION
















		а а			
1. Laudicia Type 2. State Type 3. State Type 14. View Type 14. View Theorem 14. Noted Monetal 14. State Manual Monetal 15. State Manual Monetal 15. State Manual Monetal 15. State Manual Monetal 15. Well Converting Type 15. Well Converting Type 15. Well Converting Type 15. Other Monetal			real and the second secon	900681 Plans Minet any part which applies to job. Pro Nichael P. Bocal Mu T. Carpenter Jockstrom of construction 44-46. Nat	
Siles Shee Speeding Speeding Speeding White-Tax Assesor		And Dyna market a		land ojsk Prope 46: Vast	
Уелоw-GPCO	PERMIT ISSUED WITH LETTER		2-fan y aarket - Trestau 2-fan y aarket - Trestau 2-fan - Trestau 2-fan - Trestau 19 - Trestau	BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIO	
2. Peak Sites : 3. Maret conferme to 7 armit Received By Lo granture of Applicant L granture of CED apection Dates White Tog -CE	Anding Type of Hank Service Extrans files I. Agenrul of soil took fire 1. No. of Tube or Gamera 1. No. of Tube or Gamera 1. No. of Cambridge 4. No. of Cambridge 5. No			N Fee_ \$25.	
Louise E. Chase					
the charter					





ļ







Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life . www.portlandmaine.gov

Director of Planning and Urban Development Penny St. Louis Littell

> Inspection Services, Director Tammy Munson

April 15, 2009

Abdul Ali 46 Washington Avenue Portland, ME 04102

CBL: 013 E012001

Located at 44 WASHINGTON AVE

Hand Deliver POSTING NOTICE

Dear Abdul:

This letter serves as a notice of posting against occupancy of the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor of the building at the above referenced property. In the letter dated March 16, 2009 you were notified that the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor of this building has never been approved by this office to be occupied as a dwelling. You have filed an application for permit for a change of use to occupy the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor as a dwelling unit; however, as you have been informed, it cannot be reviewed due to incomplete zoning, building and fire code details. Attached is a list of violations for the posting of the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor against occupancy

Pursuant to Section 6-121 of the City of Portland Housing Code, this office declares the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor unfit for human habitation and posted against occupancy. The occupants shall no longer use the space for habitation as of May 4, 2009. An inspection of the premises will be conducted at this time to confirm the vacancy of the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor. At this time the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor must remain totally vacated and secured from entry and vandalism. Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code in Title 30-A of M.R.S.A ss 4452.

This constitutes an appealable decision pursuant to Section 6-127 of the Housing Code and Sec.112.5 of the Building Code as amended by the City of Portland. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter further.

**CITY OF PORTLAND** 

F

**DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT** 

389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

## **Inspection Violations**

Owner/Manager ALI ABDUL & Locatation CBL		Inspector Jeanie Bou	Inspector Jeanie Bourke			Inspection Date 4/15/2009		
		Status			Inspection Type			
44	WASHING		013 E012001				Building I	Permit-Inspection
	Code	int/Ext	<u>_</u>	F	loor	Unit No.	Area	Compliance Date
1)	6-116.(b) Violation: Notes:	Interior Egress Two code co	ompliant means of	3 f egress(exit) a		ired from this	floor	
2)	6-116.(e) Violation: Notes:	Interior Fire Protection Hardwired ba		3 oke detectors i		to code will t	be required	for habitation of this floo
3)	6-116.(e) Violation: Notes:	Interior Fire Protecti Code compli doors.		n is required in	commo	on halls and b	etween dwa	elling units, including fire
4)	6-120.(c) Violation: Notes:	This floor ha	nfit for human hat s not been approv e (IBC 2003) Sec.	ved for occupat	sted ag ncy as	a dwelling uni	it per zoning	g ordinance Sec. 14-52,
5)	6-120.(e) Violation: Notes:	Per the letter	or permit is insuffi	2009, notice w	sted ag /as give	en to vacate th	e 3 d floor	of the building. The bants and the building it
Co	 mments:			C	·,	Jr		

#### City Of Portland **Inspection Services RETURN OF SERVICE**

2004: I made service of the 105ting On the day of 44 Washingt ØQ By delivering a copy in hand. By leaving copies at the individual's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age or discretion who resides therein and whose name is By delivering a copy to an agent authorized to receive service of process, and whose name is\_\_\_\_ By (describe other manner of service) DATED: Signature of Person Making Service

Title

I have received the above referenced documents

4

Person Receiving Service

Refused to sign Unable to sign



Director of Planning and Urban Development Penny St. Louis Littell

> Inspection Services, Director Tammy Munson

April 10, 2009

Abdul Ali 46 Washington Avenue Portland, ME 04101

(;()+

#### CBL: 013 E012001 Located at 44 Washington Ave

**Hand Deliver** 

Dear Abdul,

An evaluation of the above-referenced property on April 2, 2009 revealed that the premises fail to comply with Section 22.3 Rodent and Vermin Control and Section 12.79 Junked Motor Vehicles of the Municipal Ordinance of the City of Portland. The rear yard has an accumulation of debris and unregistered broken down vehicles. Attached is a list of the violations.

This is a Notice of Violation pursuant to Section 22.9, and 12.79 of the Municipal Code. All referenced violations shall be corrected within 30 days of the date of this notice. A re-inspection will occur on May 12, 2009, at which time compliance will be required. Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code and in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4452. This is an appealable decision pursuant to Section 22.21 and 12.80 of the Municipal Code.

Please feel free to contact me if you wish to discuss this matter, or if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

## CITY OF PORTLAND DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

è.

389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

## **Inspection Violations**

Owner/Manager Ali Abdul &		inspector	inspector		Inspection Date		
		Jeanie Bourke		4/2/2009			
Lo	catation		CBL	Status		Inspectio	on Type
44	Washingto	on Ave	013 E012001	Passed		Food Ser	vice-Food Service Inspe
	Code	Int/Ext		Floor	Unit No.	Area	Compliance Date
1)	12-79 Violation: Notes:		S	tion 2007, Lic. Plate	#8044NF	BackYard	
2)	12-79 Violation: Notes:		-	Frown, registration 20		BackYard	
3)	22-3 (a) Violation: Not <del>es</del> :	Items include	oorage e but are not limite	ed to: Piles of brush, debris, tires, barrels			
Co	mments:			s from notice still ner aning of rear yard.	ed to be addres	sed for Apri	15, 2009 compliance.

## City of Portland Inspection Services RETURN OF SERVICE

On the <u>[[</u> ]]	May of April , 2009, I made service of the whon Notice upon <u>44</u> -Washin ton An we Aboul <u>Ali</u> <u>11:48-11:55</u>	مو
×	By delivering a copy in hand. By leaving copies at the individual's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age or discretion who resides therein and whose name is	
	By delivering a copy to an agent authorized to receive service of process, and whose name is By (describe other manner of service)	
 DATED:	N k h	

Title

Signature of Person Receiving Service

\_\_\_\_\_ Refused to Sign

57

\_\_\_\_\_ Unable to Sign

I have received the above-referenced documents

,

ŧ



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life • www.portlandmaine.gov

Director of Planning and Urban Development Penny St. Louis Littell

June 9, 2010

Abdul Ali 46 Washington Avenue Portland, ME 01101

Hand Deliver

RE: 44 Washington Ave. CBL: 013 E012001

Dear Abdul,

This letter serves as a follow up to the inspection at the above property on June 4, 2010 by Capt. Keith Gautreau and me. The following is a list of items we discussed, with some modifications based on further discussion with your contractor Jim, and Keith. We have separated the corrections into priority categories in order for you to proceed with timely occupancy of the 2 residential apartments.

#### Primary corrections for temporary Certificate of Occupancy:

- Install self closing hinges on the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor entry door. 7/19/10 www.
   Install all working smoke detectors in both units to be tested upon inspection. 7/19/10 www.
- 3. Install permanent signage on the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor rear egress door to read "EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY, NO ROOF ACCESS ALLOWED". 7/17/10 5004. 3<sup>rd</sup> floor apartment stairs shall have finished floor/carpet or be checked for repair and painted/sealed. 7/19/10
- 5. Repair broken floor tile at top of front entry stairs hallway and inspect apartments for the same.  $\tau/19/10$
- 6. Insect screens, either permanent or portable shall be provided for every operable window. 7/19/10 km
- 7. Clean both apartments and common areas to move in condition.  $\gamma/r_1/r_2$

#### Conditions on temporary CO to be corrected before September 15, 2010:

- 1. All gas fired heaters shall be serviced by a licensed technician for proper installation and ventilation. Reminder: The City of Portland Housing Code requires habitable rooms, other than rooms used primarily for sleeping to be provided with a minimum temperature of 68 degrees from September 15 through May 15 each year.
- 2. Relocate the gate access onto the rear exterior egress stairs as per the approved plans on building permit #09-1359. Install steps to access this gate for the  $2^{nd}$  floor apartment.
- 3. Install storm windows or an alternative equally effective for heat retention of all single pane window units.
- Submit an agreement for winter maintenance of the rear exterior secondary egress stairs. 4.

Thank you for your attention to these matters, contact me at 874-8715 with any questions.

Sincerely.

Jeanie Bourke **CEO/Plan Reviewer** 

#### City Of Portland Inspection Services RETURN OF SERVICE

On the <u>10</u> day of June, 2010, I made service of the Follow up 6 Hes\_ upon, <u>Abdul Miffim</u>, at <u>KM 315 City Hall</u> Mascharecchio

By delivering a copy in hand.

By leaving copies at the individual's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age or discretion who resides therein and whose name is \_\_\_\_\_\_

By delivering a copy to an agent authorized to receive service of process, and whose name is  $\mathcal{D}_{\mathcal{M}} \mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{A}} \mathcal{SSCOVCCHD}$ .

By (describe other manner of service)\_

10/10 DATED

Signature of Person Making Service Code Enforcement Officer

I have received the above referenced documents

Person Receiving Service

\_\_\_\_ Refused to sign
\_\_\_\_ Unable to sign

#### Jeanie Bourke - Re: 44 Washington

From:Keith GautreauTo:Jeanie BourkeDate:6/9/2010 8:54 AMSubject:Re: 44 Washington

I agree totally Jeanie. I am comfortable with all that you are proposing. Keith

Keith Gautreau, Fire Captain Fire Prevention Bureau Portland Fire Department 380 Congress Street Portland, ME 04101 (207)874-8405 kng@portlandmalne.gov

>>> Jeanie Bourke 6/8/2010 12:04 PM >>>

I'm putting together a list of corrections from our inspection last Friday. The contractor called me Monday appealing for some relief from the additional platform construction. He is right in some ways, the approved permit did not show the access from the 2nd floor. It did however show the gate closer to the rear wall and door.

I do feel the owner has really tried to comply and spent a lot of money in reconfiguring the apartment layout and building the exterior egress stairs and walkway. At this point he needs some income and I feel the building is much safer than it was.

What do you think about having a permanent sign on the door stating "Emergency Exit Only, No Roof Access Allowed". Seeing that there are several other items that will not come into play until cold weather, I will issue a temp CO for a fall date to comply.

I'm thinking with that sign on the door, it may be ok to just move the gate to the original location and just run a set of steps up to it.

Let me know what you think.....I want to get him the list of items so he can start working on things. Thanks

	ON PRINCIPAL FRONT	
Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached	PERMIT	Permit Number: 091359
This is to certify thatAli Abdul & /James Mascioneur has permission to Install stairs and ramp from 3rd	el to gro lievel, meet egro	
AT _44 Washington Ave	СВ 013-1	E <b>012001</b>
provided that the person or persons, fill of the provisions of the Statutes of Ma the construction, maintenance and use this department.	and of the Provinces of buildings and structures,	his permit shall comply with all the City of Portland regulating and of the application on file in
Apply to Public Works for street line and grade if nature of work requires such information. <b>PERMIT ISSU</b>	ition of spectio must be indwritte ermissic procured his builing or part hereof is or other and ed-in. 2- NOTICE IS REQUIRED.	A certificate of occupancy must be procured by owner before this build- ing or part thereof is occupied.
OTHER REQUIRED APPROPALE 0 2010 Fire Dept	(	me Porte 4/30/10 Director - Building & Inspection Services
PENALTY	FOR REMOVING THIS CARD	

# SCANNED

City of Portland, Maine	-		Permit No:	Date Applied For: 11/24/2009	CBL: 013 E012001
389 Congress Street, 04101	Owner Name:	207) 874-871			Phone:
44 Washington Ave	Ali Abdul &			Owner Address:	
Business Name:	Contractor Name:			46 Washington Ave	
Pustitys I will t	James Mascioneuchio		24 Powderhorn Dr	ive Scarborough	Phone (207) 653-4528
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:	ine bearborough	
			Additions - Com		
Proposed Use: Commercial / Install stairs and to meet egress.	l ramp from 3rd level to ground		ed Project Description: Il stairs and ramp fro		nd level to meet egress
Note: Reviiewed revised plo	tus: Approved with Condition of plan (4/20/10). Meets zonng ved on the basis of revised plan	requirements.	r: Ann Machado /20/10. Any deviati	Approval I	Ok to Issue: 🗹
2) With the issuance of this p	ermit and the certificate of occu g unit; and third floor - one dwe				
Dept: Building Sta Note:	tus: Approved with Condition	ns <b>Reviewe</b> n	: Jeanine Bourke	Approval I	Date: 04/30/2010 Ok to Issue: 🗹
1) Elevation of the final stairs	s to grade shows 12', if more an	intermediate la	nding will be requir	ed	
	d upon information provided by iew and approrval prior to work		h revisions dated4/20	0/10. Any deviation	from approved
Dept: Fire Sta Note:	tus: Approved with Condition	ns Reviewe	: Capt Keith Gaut	eau Approval I	Date: 04/21/2010 Ok to Issue: 🗹
1) Please comply with all bui	lding codes in reference to stain	rs, handrails, no	sing, etc.		
	of Need floor	r plans fi	r building	for applic	ation (09-027
<u>.</u>	of Need floor for 3rd FL	\$ 510	rage feo	mip	
Comments:			$\mathcal{O}$		
and issues with the configurati driveway side. These have be	ions have been ongoing for con on of the egresses through the en resolved and Keith G. And I up to grade. Jim M. Called toda	retail space and agreed a door	lack of egress wind should be installed to	ows in the bedroom: o exit onto the shed	s along the roof which will
4/20/2010-jmb: Jim M. Submi	tted revised plans, routed to fire	e			
intermediate landing ok to iss	M. About the 12' height to grad ue			_	
discussed with Ben W. Includi the plans for addressing the se	gain and called James M.(contraining conditions prohibiting 3rd f paration issues for the CO of th his permit. Could not get throug Abdul 210-9580.	loor occupancy e mercantile/2r	, this stair does not a id floor dwelling fro	iffect the approval of the previous notion of the previous notion.	of the new unit, and ce shall be
			, <b>)</b>	City of Portland	ġ

Location of Construction:	Owner Name:	Owner Address:	Phone:
44 Washington Ave	hington Ave Ali Abdul & 46 Washington Ave		
Business Name:	Contractor Name:	Contractor Address:	Phone
	James Mascioneuchio	24 Powderhorn Drive Scarborough	(207) 653-4528
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Pbone:	Permit Type:	
	í	Additions - Commercial	

12/21/2009-jmb: Spoke with James M. And reviewed the items from the NOV sent 3/16/09 of which items 1, 4, 5, 9 and 10 have been corrected. This permit will be required to address the remaining violations and plans shall be submitted for approval of this work. James has not been able to contact Abdul, will inform if so.

12/15/2009-jmb: Ben W. And I reviewed the plans and he called the contractor to set up a meeting time to discuss.



### BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide adequate notice to the City of Portland Inspection Services for the following inspections. Appointments must be requested 48 to 72 hours in advance of the required inspection. The inspection date will need to be confirmed by this office.

- Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this office if you have any questions.
- Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.
- If the inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may be incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and subsequent release to continue with construction.
- X Footing/Building Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or setting precast piers
- <u>X</u> Final for framing, guards and handrails

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to continue, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

#### IF THE PERMIT REQUIRES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IT MUST BE PAID FOR AND ISSUED TO THE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.

## PERMIT ISSUED

APR 3 0 2010

City of Portland



## General Building Permit Application

09 13

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: Square Footage of Lot Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant \*must be owner, Lessee or Buyer\* Telephone: Chart# Block# Lot# Name 🖌 Address 🖌 ashi City, State & Zip Cost Of Lessee/DBA (If Application **Owner** (if different from Applicant) 5000.00 Work: \$ Name Address C of O Fee: **\$** NOV 2 4 2009 City, State & Zip Total Fee: **\$** Inspection Current Dept. Of Due official statistical st If vacant, what was the use 0.1 Proposed Specific use: 140 ) armen Is property part of a subdivision? No If yes, please name Project description: ground ramp stairs and require Contractor's name: Address: Telephone: 107-653-4 N407 City, State & Zip Janbon Mescimente Telephone: 207-653-5/5 Who should we contact when the permit is ready: >carbonuph Mailing address: Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to

do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at <u>www.portlandmaine.gov</u>, or stop by the Inspections Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

Signature: Date:

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue



44 Weshington Ave.



City of Portland, Mai	ine - Building or Use	e Permit Applicati	on Permit No:	Issue Date:	CBL:	
389 Congress Street, 041	•			<u> </u>	013 E012001	
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:		Phone:	
44 Washington Ave	ngton Ave Ali Abdul &		46 Washington A	ve		
Business Name:	Contractor Nat	ne:	Contractor Address:		Phone	
	James Masci	oneuchio	24 Powderhorn D	rive Scarborough	2076534528	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type: Alterations - Cor	Permit Type: Alternions - Commercial		
Past Use:	Proposed Use:		Permit Fee:	Cost of Work:	CEO District:	
Commercial -	Commercial	/ Install stairs and ram	p \$70.00	\$5,000.00	I July	
		el to ground level to	FIRE DEPT:	Approved INSPE Denied Use G	TBC-2003	
Proposed Project Description: Install stairs and ramp fror	n 3rd level to ground leve	el to meet egress.	Signature:	Signat	nature: 2010-7130/10	
			PEDESTRIAN ACT		(P.A.Q.) / /	
			Signature:		Date:	
Permit Taken By:	Date Applied For:		Zoning	Approval		
<u>gg</u>	11/24/2009					
1. This permit application	n does not preclude the	Special Zone or Re	views Zonii	ng Appeal	Historic Preservation	
Applicant(s) from me Federal Rules.	eting applicable State and	Shoreland	Varianc	e	Not in District or Landmar	
2. Building permits do n septic or electrical wo	• •	Wetland	Miscella	incous	Does Not Require Review	
	oid if work is not started of the date of issuance.	Flood Zone	Conditio	onal Use	Requires Review	
False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work.		Subdivision		tation	Approved	
PERMIT ISSUED		Site Plan		ed	Approved w/Conditions	
PERMIT IS:		I _			Denied	
		Maj [] Minor [] M OKul Conductor	<u> </u>		teen	
PERMIT IS			<u> </u>		ABA Date:	

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE



.







44 Weshington Ave.





4/8/2009




<u>-</u> ה'יזיי

. . .

¥







a start and a st



Please Read			/ 1 1	TU		ORT						
Application And Notes, if Any, Attached					PER			Pe	rmit Num	ber: 060)	192	
his is to certify that_	<u>ALI ABD</u>	UL M /n/	<u>a</u>	_					F	ERMIT	<u>ISSUEI</u>	)
as permission to	Change of	f use from	<u>single</u>	fa y to r	eta rocen	re and o	lwelli	ing unit				
T 44 WASHINGT	ON AVE						L 01	13 E0120	h	MAR 2	8 2006	
rovided that	he perso					dion a	eptin	a this	permit	ehall (	comply	witch N B+i
rovided that f f the provision he construction	he perso ons of the on, maint	Statu	tes of	i <b>s</b> line	and of t building	he line i Is and l	eptin ances ucture	ig this of the	permit City	<del>shall</del> Xr <b>0</b> rti	comply i	<b>ND</b> ti
rovided that f f the provisione constructions and departme	he perso ons of the on, maint nt. Works for stu	Statut enanco reet line	tes of	f line of f ificat g n and t ore th f ed c	and of t building iol f ins dw en pe is Iding or	per un mu	ances acture usue pocied reas in 4	ng this of the es, and A	certificat	e of occ	comply i	n file
rovided that if f the provision he construction his departme Apply to Public M and grade if nation such information	works for sta	e Statut enanco reet line requires	tes of	f line of f ificat g n and t ore th f ed c	and of t building iol f ins dw en pe is Iding or	pe on mu rm on pro or rt the	ances acture usue pocied reas in 4	ng this of the es, and A	certificat	e of occ	cupancy m	n file
rovided that if f the provision ne construction of departme Apply to Public M and grade if nation such information OTHER REG	A perso ons of the on, maint nt. Works for structure of work in ure of work in ure of work in	e Statut enanco reet line requires	tes of e and	f line of f ificat g n and t ore th f ed c	and of t building iol f ins dw en pe is Iding or	pe on mu rm on pro or rt the	ances acture usue pocied reas in 4	ng this of the es, and A	certificat	e of occ	cupancy m	n file
Apply to Public M and grade if nation	A perso ons of the on, maint nt. Works for structure of work in ure of work in ure of work in	e Statut enanco reet line requires	tes of e and	f line of f ificat g n and t ore th f ed c	and of t building iol f ins dw en pe is Iding or	pe on mu rm on pro or rt the	ances acture usue pocied reas in 4	ng this of the es, and A	certificat	e of occ	cupancy m	

SCANNE

2 2

					PERMIT I	SSUED		
<b>City of Portland, Maine - Bu</b> 389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel:	-			nit Ho; 05-0192	MAR 2 E	3 2006	CBL: 013	E012001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner	Aderess:			hone:	
44 WASHINGTON AVE	ALI ABDUL	М	46 W.	AS HINC	EN AGE PC	RTLAN	D	
Business Name:	Contractor Name		Contra	ctor Address:			Phone	
	n/a		n/a Po	ortland				
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit	Туре:				Zone:
			Chan	ige of Use -	Commercial			B26
Past Use:	Proposed Use:		Permit	Fee:	Cost of Work	: CE	D Distric	t:
Commercial single family legeluge :	Commercial cl	hange of use from		\$105.00	\$10	5.00	1	
	restaraunt to r	etail grocery store	FIRE I	DEPT:	Approved	INSPECTI	ON:	
legaluse s	arounsta	Istflor du			Denied	Use Group:	UN	Type: 59
	grounders	Jail					4.	1- 1/10
			Se	e Can	ditions		J/	77 K 06
Proposed Project Description:	.ly			- •	-	(	$\sim_{n}$	YX
Proposed Project Description: Singh from Change of use from restaraunt to ret	ail grocery store	: one dwalling	Signature: Coreo Crang Sign			Signature		
		Vnif -	PEDES	TRIAN ACT	IVITIES DIST	RICT (P.A.)	D.)	
			Action	: 🗌 Appro	ved 🗌 App	roved w/Con	ditions	Denied
			Signatu	Ire:		Da	te:	
Permit Taken By: Date	Applied For:		ľ	Zoning	дарргоvа			
	08/2006			Zomie	, Approva	E.		
1. This permit application does no	t preclude the	Special Zone or Revi	ews	Zoni	ng Appeal	3	Historic	Preservation
Applicant(s) from meeting appl Federal Rules.	•	Shoreland		🗌 Varianc	ce		Not in D	istrict or Landmark
2. Building permits do not include septic or electrical work.	e plumbing,	U Wetland		Miscellaneous			Does Not Require Revie	
3. Building permits are void if wo		Flood Zone		Conditional Use			Requircs Review	
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work		Subdivision		Interpretation			Approved	
		🗌 Site Plan		Approv	ed		Approve	d w/Conditions
				Denied			Denied	ten
		Otulcondition Date: 3/1/06	n	Date:		Date:		

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit				Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:	
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (2	207) 874-8703, Fax: (	(207) 87	4-8716	06-0192	02/07/2006	013 E012001	
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		C	wner Address:	Phone:		
44 WASHINGTON AVE	AL1 ABDUL M		4	46 WASHINGTOI	NAVE		
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		0	Contractor Address:		Phone	
	n/a		1	n/a Portland			
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		P	ermit Type:			
				Change of Use - C	ommercial		
Proposed Use:			Proposed	Project Description:			
Commercial change of use from single	e family to retail grocery	y store			e family to retail groo	cery store and one	
and one dwelling unit.			dwellin	ig unit			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Dept: Zoning Status: A	pproved with Condition	ns Rev	viewer:	Ann Machado	Approval D	ate: 03/01/2006	
Note:						Ok to Issue: 🗹	
<ol> <li>This permit is being approved on work.</li> </ol>	he basis of plans submi	tted. An	y deviati	ons shall require a	separate approval be	efore starting that	
2) Separate permits shall be required	for any new signage.						
Dept: Building Status: A	pproved with Condition	is Rev	viewer:	Mike Nugent	Approval Da	ate: 03/24/2006	
Note:				•		Ok to Issue: 🗹	
<ol> <li>The apartment above the store MUST REMAIN VACANT until a 2 Hour Fire Separation assembly is installed between the two uses.</li> </ol>							
Dept: Fire Status: A	pproved with Condition	ns <b>Re</b> v	viewer:	Cptn Greg Cass	Approval Da	ate: 03/02/2006	
Note:	••					Ok to Issue: 🗹	
1) Insure one hour seperation of apar	tment and thier means o	of egress					
		Bress					
<ol> <li>Retail space shall comply with NF A copy is available @ the Inspect</li> </ol>		fire stati	on.				

Comments:

3/13/2006-mjn: Plans do not show fire separation, a site visit is being arranged by Art Rowe

PERMIT ISSUED	
MAR 2 8 2005	
CITY OF PORTLAN	<u>)</u>



# **General Building Permit Application**

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction:	44 Washington Are						
Total Square Footage of Proposed Stru 1 <b>33</b> 95 F							
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & LotChart#Block#Lot#13E12		Telephone: (215-1784					
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable)	Applicant name, address & telephone:	Cost Of Work: $$$ Fee: $$30 + 75$ C of O Fee: $105.00$					
Current Specific use: <u>Connertial Single family</u> Proposed Specific use: <u>Single family</u> Project description: Change of use from performent to retail store Gracery and I doubling mit							
Contractor's name, address & telephon Who should we contact when the perm Mailing address: 44 Washington tre forstand me 04101	A \$ 4 1 A 1 -	DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION CITY OF PORTLAND, ME FEB - 7 2006					
Please submit all of the informat Failure to do so will result in the	ion outlined in the Commercial Application automatic denial of your permit.						

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information visit us on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, stop by the Building Inspections office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

Date: 🤈 Signature of applicant:

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued.

1× 20

13 E 13





City of Portland, Maine - Bui	Permit No: 03-1344	Date Applied For: 10/27/2003	CBL:		
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (			<u>'</u>		013 E012001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:		Phone:
44 Washington Ave	Carpenter Nu T Wid V		46 Washington Av	e	()774-2326
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:		Phone
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:					
			Change of Use - L		
Proposed Use:	_	1 -	d Project Description:		
Change of use to a Single Family dw	elling		e or or use to a Sin;	gle Family dwelling	
	Approved with Condition	16 Reviewer:	Marge Schmucka	i Approval I	
Note:					Ok to Issue: 🗹
<ol> <li>In its present state, the kitchen or accessories and shut off from the use. If in the future it is desired (</li> <li>This property shall remain a sing approval.</li> <li>Any and all old signage SHALL</li> <li>This permit is being approved on work.</li> </ol>	rest of the house. There to make this kitchen oper le family dwelling. Any o be removed from this bu	: is no heat or wa rable, an applicat change of use sh ilding.	nter in this area pres tion for a permit and all require a separat	ently. This kitchen I change of use shal e permit application	shall remain out of il be required. In for review and
<ul> <li>Dept: Building Status: A</li> <li>Note: 12/24/03 Met w/owners to at 12/29 Spoke w/Marge about is a kitchen on the second flounit code compliant for fire a 1/13/04 Met w/Nu &amp; Michel dwelling. The second floor accessories - it is clearly not The kitchen in use is from th</li> <li>1) There is no construction work as:</li> <li>2) The owners agree to either install</li> </ul>	the use/zoning for the properties of that is not being used separation. It will be sugnations. The kitchen has a sink and ration use. e old restaurant on the first sociated with this permit	posed floor plat roperty. It was le I. It would be dis gested that the p y agree to apply nge top only and rat floor. - it is just a char	egally used for a sin fficult and expensive property become a s for the use to be a s the space is packed age of use	gle family and the e to make the secon ingle family dwellin ingle family I full of funiture &	Ok to Issue: 20 re da ng.
Comments:	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
10/30/2003-kwd: contacted applicand dimensions or locations of kitchens a					interior
11/14/2003-gg: Received additional	plans as requested. /gg				

1424/03 wet wowners to assess the existing and proposed From plan and work entailed. All signage hus been removed gra 12/29 Apoke w/ Marge about use/ zoning for property - to make a Single funity home will have to remove 2nd kikhen & put in smoke detectors the 1/13/04 Met w/Nu & Michel to discuss options - They will get back to me by 1/20 - agree to change permit to Statuelling. Second kitchen has sink & Range only-space is packed field with furniture & accessories - it is clearly not in use. JB They will put batterey smokes at minimum in the 1st Floor of The gwelling and will try to put that hard wired buttery back-up. HB-1/29/04 Final inspection - one fitchen in use - 2 battery Smoke detectors installed in first floor living area bedrooms. Reviewed permit conditions with Ne + Michel -They understand only one tikken allowed - OF to issue C.O. THE.

	CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE	
	Department of Building Inspection	
	Certificate of Occup	ancy
	<b>LOCATION</b> 44 Washington Ave	CBL 013 E012001
Issued to Carpenter Nu T Wi	d Vn Vet & Date of Issue	01/29/2004
This is to certify (	hat the building, premises, or part thereof, at the abov	ve location, built – altered

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 03-1344 , has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. APPROVED OCCUPANCY PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

Entire

Single Family Use Group R3 Type 5B

Limiting Conditions:

Only one functioning kitchen is allowed in the dwelling

This certificate supersedes certificate issued Approved: 29 Inspector Inspector of Buildings (Date) Notice: This of 10 ed fro for one doll ET 16 (T . •

03 - 1344



permit 03-1344

ask 



W = Window D = Door

1. .



Page 1 of 1

This page contains a detailed description of the Parcel ID you selected. Press the New Search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new query.

## Current Owner Information

Card Number	1 of	1
Parcel ID	013	E012001
Location	44 W	ASHINGTON AVE
Land Use	SING	LE FAMILY
Owner Address		ABDUL M
		ASHINGTON AVE LAND ME 04101
Book/Page	2342	8/202
Legal		-12-13 INGTON AVE 42-46 SF
Current Assessed	d Valuation F	or Fiscal Year
<b>Land</b> \$52,900	<b>Building</b> \$134,010	<b>Total</b> \$186,910

2006

Estimated Assessed Valuation For Fiscal Year
2007*

Land	Building	Total
\$66,000	\$194,100	\$260,100

\* Value subject to change based upon review of property status as of 4/1/06. The tax rate will be determined by City Council in May 2006.

### Property Information

riopentj inic					
Year Built	Style	Story Meight	Sq. Ft.	Total Acres	
1900	Old Style	2	4143	0.093	
Bedrooms	Full Baths	Half Baths	Total Rooms	Attic	Bagement
3	2		10	Part Finsh	Full
Outbuildings					
Туре	Quantity	Year Built	Size	Grade	Condition
CARPORT	1	1900	1X840	a	F

	Information	
Sales	intormation	
00103	mornation	

Dete	Туре	Price	Book/Page	
11/28/2005	LAND + BLDING	\$375,000	23428-202	
07/26/2004	LAND + BLDING	\$105,000	21590-155	

Picture and Sketch Sketch <u>Picture</u>

Tax Map

Click here to view Tax Roll Information.

Descriptor/Area

A: FA/2Fr/B 1332 sqft

8:2Fr/B 573 sqft

C:EP/FUB 96 sqft



**`**--



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life . www.portlandmaine.gov

Director of Planning and Urban Development Penny St. Louis Littell

> Inspection Services, Director Tammy Munson

March 16, 2009

Abdul Ali 46 Washington Avenue Portland, ME 01101

Hand Deliver

RE: 44 Washington Ave. CBL: 013 E012001 Building Permit #06-0192

#### Notice of Violation/Posting Notice

Dear Mr. Ali,

This letter is a follow up to the inspection performed at the above mention property on March 5, 2009 by Ben Wallace P.F.D. and me. Thank you for your prompt response in having your electrician come to the property while we inspected to re-install smoke detectors that had been removed from their electrical connection and update the battery.

We did not perform a full housing inspection due to the preference sesues that will need to be first addressed by you. The above reference i oulding permittive issued for a change of use from a Single Family Home to a Market and 1 *Dweling Unit* on the  $2^{nd}$  floor. A Certificate of Occupancy is required to occupy this building, and has not been issued. The conditions of approval on the permit to occupy the dwelling above the market state clearly that there shall be a 2 hour fire separation between the market and the dwelling unit. The inspection revealed that this condition has not been met. The following is a list of additional violations:

1. The 3<sup>rd</sup> floor is being occupied at this time. This has not been approved by this Department. A separate **permit** application must be submitted with the required information for review. The 3<sup>rd</sup> floor is in violation of Sec. 14-52 of the Land Use Ordinance, Sec. 105.1 of the Building Code and Sec. 6-107 of the Housing Code of the City of Portland. It appears that the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor is

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Dwelling unit shall mean one (1) or more rooms forming a single unit including food preparation, living, sanitary and sleeping facilities used or intended to be used by two (2) or more persons living in common or by a person living alone.

Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code.

This constitutes an appealable decision pursuant to Sections 112.5, 14-472 and 6-127 and of the Municipal Code. You have 10 or 30 days from the date of this letter in which to exercise your right to appeal. Please contact this office for the necessary information and documents to apply.

Please be advised that the Portland City Council has amended the Building regulations to include a \$75.00 re-inspection fee. This violation will automatically cause a re-inspection at no charge. If there are any subsequent inspections; however, the \$75.00 fee will be assessed for each inspection.

Enclosed is a Building Permit Application for a Change of Use for this property. Please review the material and determine if you wish to pursue this legal change to occupy the 3<sup>rd</sup> floor. If you do not follow through with the permit process, the appropriate use of the property (market and 1 dwelling unit) shall be restored by the April 15, 2009 re-inspection.

Please note that an application for permit is still required for the real storage area including fire separation between the occupancies and egresses. Be advised that designed plans are required to address the code issues throughout the building. Please feel free to entract the if you wish to discuss the matter or have any questions.

Respectfully.

h

Jeanie Bourke Code Enforcement Officer/Plan Reviewer 874-8715

#### City Of Portland Inspection Services RETURN OF SERVICE

On the <u>17</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2009, I made service of the <u>Notice</u>, 44 Washington A 013-E-012 ogut. upon, 🔹



By delivering a copy in hand.

By leaving copies at the individual's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age or discretion who resides therein and whose name is\_\_\_\_\_\_

By delivering a copy to an agent authorized to receive service of process, and whose name is\_\_\_\_\_

By (describe other manner of service)\_

DATED

Signature of Person Making Service Code Enforcement Officer

I have received the above referenced documents

Person Receiving Service

Refused to sign
Unable to sign

Form # 2 01

210

江

 $\mathcal{C}$ 

# **ELECTRICAL PERMIT** City of Portland, Me.



To the Chief Electrical Inspector, Portland Maine:

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to make electrical installations in accordance with the laws of Maine, the City of Portland Electrical Ordinance, National Electrical Code and the following specifications:

Date Permit # 013 CBL# ~

helplace to Are	
LOCATION: 44 Washington AVE.	_ METER MAKE & #
CMP ACCOUNT #	OWNER ABOUL ALT
TENANT ABOUL ALI	PHONE # 221-5429

					AL EACH FEE
OUTLETS	4	Receptacles	Switches	Smoke Detector	.20
FIXTURES		Incandescent	3 Fluorescent	Strips	.20
		Overhead	Underground	TTL AMPS <800	15.00
		Overhead	Underground	>800	25.00
Temporary Service		Overhead	Underground	TTL AMPS	25.00
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			25.00
METERS		(number of)			1.00
MOTORS		(number of)			2.00
RESID/COM		Electric units			1.00
HEATING		oil/gas units	Interior	Exterior	5.00
APPLIANCES		Ranges	CookTops	Wall Ovens	2.00
		Insta-Hot	Water heaters	Fans	2.00
		Dryers	Disposals	Dishwasher	2.00
		Compactors	Spa	Washing Machine	2.00
		Others (denote)			2.00
MISC. (number of)		Air Cond/win			3.00
		Air Cond/cent		Pools Dro	10.00
		HVAC	EMS	Pools PECEIVE	5.00
		Signs			<b>D</b> <sup>5.00</sup>
		Alarms/res			5.00
		Alarms/com		MAR - 9 2010	15.00
		Heavy Duty(CRKT)			
		Circus/Carnv		Dept. of Building Inspecti City of Portland Maine	25.00
		Alterations		Uny of Portianal	07=5.00
	•	Fire Repairs			
		E Lights			1.00
		E Generators			20.00
					20.00
PÁNELS		Service	Remote	Main	4.00
TRANSFORMER		0-25 Kva			5.00
		25-200 Kva			8.00
		Over 200 Kva		-	10.00
				TOTAL AMOUNT DUE	
		MINIMUM FEE/COMMERCIAL 55.00		MINIMUM FEE 45.00	

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR White Copy - Office

e

Mon

.

TELEPHONE 207-

Yellow Copy - Applicant

5/11/10- Met Jim M. inspected 4 sona's For landing at and of walkway 4+ feet. No. Setbacks required. Gave the of for 2 more sona's at the intermediate landing on Final Starrs & gade. JUB 5/20/10 Inspected as/ Jim-- Need Final step at grade slope - Need handrails at last flight to grade - veed intermediate H-Rail support at Run on Roof - Discussed w/owner a maintenance plan in winter SmB

6/4/10 Dee attriched letter for corrections